

Los Angeles County Clerk **Environmental Filings** 12400 Imperial Hwy., Rm. 2001 Norwalk, CA 90650

FROM: Ben Fiss, Senior Planner City of Palmdale Planning Division 38250 Sierra Highway Palmdale, CA 93550

Project Title: PN 833 – Desert Sands Park Fiber Optic Installation

Project Location - Specific: 39117 3rd Street East (Desert Sands Park), 3rd Street East from Desert Sand Park to Technology Drive and Technology Drive from 3rd Street East to Sierra Highway.

Project Location - City: Palmdale

Project Location - County: Los Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project: Installation of approximately 400 feet of new conduit from the Desert Sands Park multipurpose building located at 39117 3rd Street East to meet existing conduit within 3rd Street East and feeding of fiber optic cable through existing conduit on Technology Drive from Sierra Highway to 3rd Street East proceeding south along 3rd Street East approximately 730 feet.

Name of Agency Approving Project: City of Palmdale

Project Applicant: City of Palmdale, Department of Public Works

Exempt Status:

5						
\neg	Ministerial	1000	21000	16/11	. 450601	
	wiinistenai	loec.	\angle LUOU	(DRI)	. 102001	
_		,		(~/(./	, ,	

- ☐ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))
- ☐ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c))
- ☑ Categorical Exemption. State Type and Section Number: Class 1 Section 15301
- ☐ Statutory Exemption. State Code Number:

Reasons why project is exempt: The proposed project is Categorically Exempt from environmental proceedings pursuant to Section 15301, Class 1, Existing Facilities, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, since the proposed project consists of installation of approximately 400 feet of new lateral conduit for fiber optic cable involving no expansion of the structure. The proposed project will also run fiber optic cable within existing conduit from Sierra Highway westward on Technology Drive then proceeding south within 3rd Steet East and west to the Desert Sands Park multipurpose building.

Lead Agency Contact Person:

Ben Fiss, Senior Planner Phone No.: (661) 267-5319

Megan Taggart, Planning Manager

Date

City of Palmdale

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21110, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21108, 21152, and 21152.1, Public Resources Code.